

\$~SDB-3-10

% 29.04.2016

Present: Mr Jitendra Kr. Tripathi, Adv. for NDMC.  
Mr Vivek Goel, Adv. with Mr S.D. Windlesh, Adv. for UOI.  
Ms Tasneem Ahmadi with Mr Shubhi Khare, Adv. for Anjuman-E-Haidari.  
Mr Rajiv Bansal, Adv. with Mr Dhruv Tamta, Ms Arpita, Adv. for the DDA.  
Mr Shri Singh, Adv. for Delhi Police.  
Inspector Virender Dalal, SHO Lodhi Colony.  
Ms Shobhana Takiar, Adv. for the DDA in WPC 880/2013.  
Mr Abhishek Anand Rai, Adv. for the petitioner in WPC 6843/2013.  
Ms Jyoti Nagpal, Adv. for Mr Fanish K. Jain, Adv. for the petitioner in WPC 880/2013.  
Mr Mehmood Pracha, Adv. for Delhi Waqf Board.

+ **Cont. Cas (C) 406/2012, CM Nos. 1388/2012, 2345/2012, 2672/2012, 3091/2012, 19887/2012, 2254/2013, 4714/2013, 5037/2013, 14927/2013, 14986/2013, 1039/2014, 6880/2014, 9139/2014, 16362/2014, 16457/2014, 16458/2014, 16561/2014, 1219/2015, 1224/2015, 1225/2015, 5665/2015, 5673/2015, 5785/2015, 6325/2015, 6832/2015, 6833/2015, 7957/2015, 8789/2015, 27632-35/2015, 28342/2015, 28478/2015, 30544/2015, 1618/2016 in W.P.(C) 646/2012, Cont. Cas (C) 820/2012 & CM 3241/2013, 10077/2013, 15351/2013, 17393/2013, 17394/2013, 244/2014, Cont. Cas (C) 862/2013, Cont. Cas (C) 921/2013, Cont. Cas. (C) 824/2014 & CM 19188/2014, W.P.(C) 880/2013 & CM 1673/2013 and W.P.(C) 6843/2013 & CM 14836/2013, 16274/2015, 23045/2015.**

\*

As far back as on 27.11.2014 we had directed the learned counsel for the DDA to furnish a satellite/aerial high resolution image of the entire area in question. We had also directed that the original map of that area including the B.K. Dutt Colony be also furnished. Further direction was given that another map be produced in which the original map be superimposed on the high resolution image. This order was reiterated on 16.01.2015. Till date, the original map of the area including the B.K. Dutt Colony has not been placed before us. The learned counsel appearing on

behalf of the L&DO shall produce the entire file which includes the original map of the area including the B.K. Dutt Colony, if the record is available with them. According to the learned counsel for the L&DO the entire area was transferred to the Delhi Improvement Trust which was the predecessor-in-interest of the DDA in 1937. This means that either of the two authorities would have the original map prepared prior to the setting up of the B.K. Dutt Colony. The learned counsel for the DDA as well as L&DO seek one week time.

Renotify on 13.05.2016.

**BADAR DURREZ AHMED, J**

**APRIL 29, 2016**  
**kb**

**SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J**