

\$~53 to 63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 406/2012**
KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR & ORS Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay, Mr.
Harsh Ahuja.

versus

G S PATNAIK DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS
..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms.
Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms.
Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi
for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for
NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocates for UOI,
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi, Ms. Shubhi
Khare, Advocates for
Anjuman-e-Haider
Mr. Mehmood Pracha, Mohd. Danish,
Advocates for Delhi Waqf Board and
Mr. Saransh Gupta, Sh. Ravi Shankar
(SHO, P.S Lodhi Road), Shri Singh
and Satyam Taneja, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 646/2012, CM APPL. 1388/2012, CM APPL. 3091/2012, CM
APPL. 4714/2013, CM APPL. 5037/2013, CM APPL. 14927/2013,
CM APPL. 9139/2014, CM APPL. 16362/2014, CM APPL.
16457/2014, CM APPL. 16561/2014, CM APPL. 8789/2015, CM
APPL. 27632/2015, CM APPL. 27633/2015, CM APPL. 27634/2015,
CM APPL. 27635/2015, CM APPL. 1618/2016, CM APPL.
24799/2016, CM APPL. 25920/2016, CM APPL. 28002/2016, CM
APPL. 28003/2016, CM APPL. 28167/2016, CM APPL. 33894/2016,
CM APPL. 34971/2016, CM APPL. 36569/2016, CM APPL.
46383/2016, CM APPL. 48009/2016, CM APPL. 48012/2016, CM
APPL. 48013/2016, CM APPL. 1686/2017, CM APPL. 10928/2017,

CM APPL. 22181/2017, CM APPL. 29114/2017, CM APPL.
29115/2017

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR AND ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr.
Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms.
Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms.
Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi
for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for
NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI

+ CM APPL. 17393/2013, CM APPL. 244/2014, CM APPL. 3241/2013,
CM APPL. 15351/2013, CM APPL. 17394/2013, CM APPL.
10077/2013 in CONT.CAS(C) 820/2012

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDER (REGD.) Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr.
Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

CHAIRMAN NDMC, ARCHNA ARORA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms.
Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms.
Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi
for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for
NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI

+ CONT.CAS(C) 862/2013

ANJUMAN -E- HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr.
Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE DELHI MR B S BASSI & ORS
..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms.
Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms.
Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi
for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for
NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI

+ CONT.CAS(C) 921/2013

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr.
Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

JALAJ SRIVASTAVA CHAIRMAN NDMC Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms.
Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms.
Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi
for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for
NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 824/2014, CM APPL. 19188/2014

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr.
Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms. Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms. Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 900/2015 and CM APPL. 10220/2016

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

NARESH KUMAR & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms. Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms. Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 867/2016

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI SECY ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms. Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms. Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI

+ Cont. Cas. 239/2017

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr.
Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI, SECY ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI
& ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms.
Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms.
Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi
for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for
NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI.

+ W.P.(C) 880/2013, CM APPL. 1673/2013

SHRI SUBHASH CHANDER MAINI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Arya, Mr. Ajay and Mr.
Harsh Ahuja, Advocates.

versus

D.D.A. AND ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms.
Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms.
Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi
for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for
NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI.

+ W.P.(C) 6843/2013, CM APPL. 14836/2013, CM APPL. 16274/2015,
CM APPL. 23045/2015 and CM APPL. 29121/2017

CITIZEN WELFARE FORUM & ORS

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jaideep Singh, Advocate.
versus

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDARI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate., Ms. Rukmani, Mr. Dhruv Jamta, Ms. Kanika Singhal, Ms. Vasudha Trivedi for R-DDA, Ms. Malvika Trivedi for NDMC, Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Harsh Pandit, Advocate for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE DEEPA SHARMA

ORDER

%

20.11.2017

At request of Mr. Tasneem Ahmadi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Anjuman-e-Haider, paragraph 7 of the Order rendered by this Court on 19.09.2017 is modified to the extent that in relation to the reference to *Masoom Ka Tazia*, the dates elaborated therefor are modified from 24th to 26th October, 2017 to 25th to 27th November, 2017.

The paragraph will now read as follows:-

“7. Accordingly, the application is allowed. The concerned ceremonies i.e. relating to Moharrum rituals (from 21st to 3rd October, 2017), Masoom Ka Tazia (25th to 27th November, 2017) and Chellum rituals (i.e. 7th to 9th November, 2017) are permitted. All the respondents/official authorities are directed to ensure appropriate security arrangements having regard to the number of devotees and the attendance issue that would

likely arise. This Court had noticed that the main petition is listed for hearing on 11th October, 2017. The Delhi Police shall then file a status report with respect to observance of the rituals till that date.”

The above modification has been carried out with the consent of the parties.

List on 13.12.2017.

Order be given *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

DEEPA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2017/ss