

\$~23 to 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 406/2012

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR & ORS

..... Petitioners

Through Mr. Pradeep Arya and Mr. Ajay
Chourdary, Advs.

versus

G S PATNAIK DELHI DEVELOPMENT

AUTHORITY & ORS

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Kamna Singh and Ms. Ruhi Chopra,
Advs.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, ASC for
GNCTD with Mr. Shashank Tiwari,
Adv.
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Advs. for R-6
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

AND

+ W.P.(C) 646/2012 with CM Nos. 1388/2012, 3091/2012, 4714/2013,
5037/2013, 14927/2013, 9139/2014, 16362/2014, 16457/2014,
16561/2014, 8789/2015, 27632-27635/2015, 1618/2016, 24799/2016,
25920/2016, 28002-28003/2016, 28167/2016, 33894/2016,
34971/2016, 36569/2016, 46383/2016, 48009/2016, 48012-
48013/2016, 1686/2017, 10928/2017, 22181/2017, 29114-
29115/2017, 13190/2018, 14485/2018, 17048/2018, 20467/2018 &
27025/2018

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR AND ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through
versus
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS. Respondents
Through Ms. Rukhmini Babde, Adv. for DDA
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Adv. for R-6
Mr. D. A. Naqui, applicant in CM No.
22181/2017
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Mr. Mehmood Pracha, Mr. R.H.A.
Sikander, Mr. Prateek Gupta and Mr.
A. Chaliha, Adv. for DWB
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

AND

+ CONT.CAS(C) 820/2012 with CM Nos. 17393/2013, 244/2014,
3241/2013, 15351/2013, 17394/2013 and 10077/2013

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDER (REGD.) Petitioner

Through
versus
CHAIRMAN NDMC, ARCHNA ARORA & ORS..... Respondents
Through Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Adv. for R-6
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,

for R-4/Delhi Police
AND

+ CONT.CAS(C) 862/2013

ANJUMAN -E- HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI Petitioner

Through

versus

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE DELHI

MR B S BASSI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO

Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC

Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.

Mahima Rath, Adv. for R-6

Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi

Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

AND

+ CONT.CAS(C) 921/2013

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI Petitioner

Through

versus

JALAJ SRIVASTAVA CHAIRMAN NDMC

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO

Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC

Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.

Mahima Rath, Adv. for R-6

Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi

Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

AND

+ CONT.CAS(C) 824/2014 and CM No.19188/2014

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR

..... Petitioner

Through

versus

BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Adv. for R-6
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

AND

+ CONT.CAS(C) 900/2015 and CM No. 10220/2016

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI

..... Petitioner

Through

versus

NARESH KUMAR & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Adv. for R-6
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

AND

+ CONT.CAS(C) 867/2016

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

..... Petitioner

Through
versus
SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI SECY
ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI & ORS. Respondents
Through Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Ms. Rukhmini Babde, Adv. for DDA
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Adv. for R-6
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

+ CONT.CAS(C) 239/2017
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Petitioner
Through
versus
SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI, SECY
ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI & ORS. Respondents
Through Ms. Rukhmini Babde, Adv. for DDA
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Adv. for R-6
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Inspr. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

AND

+ W.P.(C) 880/2013 and CM No. 1673/2013

SHRI SUBHASH CHANDER MAINI Petitioner

Through Mr. Fanish R. Jain and
Mr. Deepanshu Garg, Advs.

versus

D.D.A. AND ANR. Respondent

Through Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Mr. Shobhana Takiar, Adv. for DDA
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Advs. for R-6
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Insp. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

AND

+ W.P.(C) 6843/2013 and CM Nos. 14836/2013, 16274/2015,
23045/2015 and 29121/2017

CITIZEN WELFARE FORUM & ORS. Petitioners

Through

versus

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDARI & ORS. Respondents

Through Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Bibhash Kumar, Adv. for L&DO
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC for
NDMC
Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Kamna Singh and Ms. Ruhi Chopra,
Advs. for DDA
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi and Ms.
Mahima Rath, Advs. for R-6
Mr. Aditya Singha and Mr. Sarvansh
Gupta, Adv. with Insp. Ravi
Shankar, SHO P. S. Lodhi Colony,
for R-4/Delhi Police

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDER SHEKHAR

O R D E R

%

30.07.2018

Writ Petition No. 646/2012, Karamvir Singh Nagar and Anr. v. Delhi Development Authority & Ors. will be treated as the lead case. Two separate issues arise for consideration. The first issue relates to stated encroachment of DDA and L&DO land. While examining the aforesaid issue, contention of the respondent No.6 that the subject land is waqf property and under the management of respondent No.6 would be examined.

The second issue raised in the present writ petition relates to unauthorised construction in B. K. Dutt Colony including construction on the land subject matter of the writ petition.

On the second aspect several applications have been filed alleging violation of the interim order(s) passed by the Court. It will be appropriate and necessary that these applications are segregated and listed separately along with separate memo of parties in each application.

We would request counsel for the parties to have a joint meeting and thereafter segregate the applications pertaining to the first issue and applications which pertain to second issue.

Applicant seeks permission to withdraw CM No. 28167/2016 as fresh application for impleadment being CM No. 27025/2018 has been preferred.

In view of the statement made, CM No. 28167/2016 is

dismissed as withdrawn without prejudice to rights of the said applicant, who has filed CM No. 27025/2018.

Relist on 01.11.2018.

SANJIV KHANNA, J

CHANDER SHEKHAR, J

JULY 30, 2018

b