

\$~20 to 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 406/2012

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR & ORS Petitioners
versus

G S PATNAIK DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS
..... Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 646/2012, CM APPLs. 1388/2012, 3091/2012, 4714/2013, 5037/2013, 14927/2013, 9139/2014, 16362/2014, 16457/2014, 16561/2014, 8789/2015, 27632-27635/2015, 1618/2016, 24799/2016, 25920/2016, 28002-28003/2016, 33894/2016, 34971/2016, 36569/2016, 46383/2016, 48009/2016, 48012-48013/2016, 1686/2017, 10928/2017, 22181/2017, 29114-29115/2017, 13190/2018, 14485/2018, 17048/2018, 20467/2018, 27025/2018, 45234/2018.

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR AND ANR. Petitioners
versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS.
..... Respondents

CM APPLs. 3241/2013, 10077/2013, 15351/2013, 17393-17394/2013, 244/2014 IN

+ CONT.CAS(C) 820/2012 (Disposed Off)

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDER (REGD.) Petitioner
versus

CHAIRMAN NDMC, ARCHNA ARORA & ORS.
..... Respondent

+ CONT.CAS(C) 862/2013

ANJUMAN -E- HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI Petitioner
versus

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE DELHI MR B S BASSI & ORS
..... Respondents

- | | | |
|---|--|---|
| + | CONT.CAS(C) 921/2013
ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI
versus
JALAJ SRIVASTAVA CHAIRMAN NDMC | Petitioner

..... Respondent |
| + | CONT.CAS(C) 824/2014, CM APPL. 19188/2014
KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR
versus
BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI | Petitioner

..... Respondent |
| + | CONT.CAS(C) 900/2015, CM APPL. 10220/2016
ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI
versus
NARESH KUMAR & ORS | Petitioner

..... Respondents |
| + | CONT.CAS(C) 867/2016
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
versus
SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI SECY ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI
& ORS | Petitioner

..... Respondents |
| + | CONT.CAS(C) 239/2017
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
versus
SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI, SECY ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI
& ORS | Petitioner

.... Respondents |
| + | W.P.(C) 880/2013, CM APPL. 1673/2013
SHRI SUBHASH CHANDER MAINI | Petitioner |

versus

D.D.A. AND ANR

..... Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 6843/2013, CM APPLs. 14836/2013, 16274/2015,
23045/2015, 29121/2017
CITIZEN WELFARE FORUM & ORS

..... Petitioners

versus

ANJUMAN-E-HAIDARI & ORS

..... Respondents

Present: Mr. Kartik Dabas, Advocate. for petitioner, applicant in person in CM Appl. No.221812017 in W.P(C) 646/2012.

Mr. Fanish K. Jain, Mr. Deepanshu Garg, Advs. for petitioner in W.P.(C) 880/2013.

Mr. Tasneem Ahmadi, Ms. Mahima Rathi, Advs. in CONT.CAS(C) 862/2013, 820/2012, 921/2013, 900/2015.

Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Sr. Advocate. with Ms. Rukmini Bobde, Mr. Dhruv Tamta, Advocate, Mr. Nivesh Kumar, Advs. for DDA in CONT.CAS(C) 406/2012, 867/2016, 239/2017, W.P(C) 646/2012 . Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Advocate for NDMC in W.P(C) 646/2012 & CONT.CAS(C) 900/2015 and Mr. Santosh K. Tripathi, ASC with Mr. Sashank Tiwari & Mr. Risabh Ostwal, Advs. for GNCTD. Mr. S.D. Windesh, Advocate, Mr. Shorma Takiar, DDA in W.P(C) 646/2012.

Mr. Tasneem Ahmadi, Ms. Mahima Rathi, Advs. for R-6 W.P(C) 646/2012 and respondent in CONT.CAS(C) 824/2014, 867/2016, 239/2017.

Mr. Mehmood Pracha, Mr. R.H.A. Sikander, Mr. Prateek Gupta, Advs. for Delhi Waqf Board in W.P(C) 646/2012.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Pawan Pathak, Advocate for UOI in CONT.CAS(C) 406/2012, 820/2012, 862/013, 921/2013, 824/2014, 900/2015, W.P(C) 646/2012, W.P(C) 6843/2013.

Mr. Aditya Singla, Mr. Saransh Gupta, Mr. Shivanshu Singh & Mr. Anil Sharma, Advs., Inspectors SHO PS Lodhi Colony, SI Karan Singh, PS Lodhi Colony for Delhi Police.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

31.01.2019

Issue notice in W.P.(C)No.6843/2013. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents in W.P.(C)No.6843/2013 accept notice.

It is not denied that the petitioner's stand in W.P.(C) 6843/2013 is similar to the stand of the Delhi Development Authority (DDA). In the circumstances, the pleadings in W.P.(C) 646/2012 shall be taken into account at the stage of hearing. The Court clarifies that W.P.(C)No.646/2012 shall be treated as a lead case; the pleadings and the written submissions of the parties shall be considered.

The Delhi Waqf Board is hereby impleaded as a respondent in W.P.(C)No.646/2012. Accordingly, CM No.5037/2013 for impleadment is allowed.

List the matters on 22.04.2019.

S. RAVINDRA BHAT, J

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JANUARY 31, 2019/akv